that have elapsed since entry of the Order ruling upon the Motion to Compel, and their failure to 

fulfill their representations to the Court with regard to this issue, now support an award of fees 

and expenses pursuant to Rule 37 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  See Fed. R. Civ. P. 

37(b)(2)(A). 

The Court finds that twenty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($21,500.00) is an 

appropriate award of fees.  This amount represents 60 hours of the Receiver’s time expended at a 

rate of $175.00 per hour yielding $10,500.00, and 40 hours of time expended by the Receiver’s 

counsel at an average rate of $275 per hour yielding $11,000.00.